

lt's a Done Deal

\$15,000,000



Senior Term Loan Sole Placement Agent MAY 2024

For more information please contact:

Investment Banking

David Enzer Managing Director, Investment Banking (310) 445-5868 denzer@roth.com

Robert Reid

Director, Investment Banking (949) 720-7146 rreid@roth.com

Equity Capital Markets

Aaron Gurewitz President & Head of Investment Banking (949) 720-5703 agurewitz@roth.com

Nazan Akdeniz

COO & Managing Director Equity Capital Markets (949) 720-5740 nakdeniz@roth.com

Lou Ellis Managing Director Equity Capital Markets

Roth Capital Partners acted as Sole Placement Agent for Genasys Inc. (Nasdaq: GNSS) in its \$15 Million Senior Term Loan

Transaction Information

Genasys Inc. (NASDAQ: GNSS), the global leader in protective communications systems, closed on a \$15 million two-year senior secured term loan with an institutional investor experienced in government contracts and specifically conducting business in Puerto Rico, as well as the Company's customer there, PREPA. Proceeds from the financing will be used for working capital and other general corporate purposes, enabling continuing growth in its Software business as well as facilitating delivery against the previously announced project award in Puerto Rico.

The loan is secured by substantially all of the Company's assets and was issued with a 2% original issue discount (OID). Interest on the principal is payable quarterly in cash at a rate of the three-month Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus five percent (5%). The Company may elect to pay interest quarterly 50% in cash and 50% in common shares at a quarterly interest rate of the three-month SOFR plus six percent (6%). The loan is non-amortizing and is due May 13, 2026. The loan agreement also allows Genasys to prepay principal at 101% of par at any time during the first year, and at par thereafter prior to due date. In addition, the Company issued approximately 3.1 million five-year warrants to the Investor, each exchangeable for one share of common stock at an exercise price of \$2.53, subject to adjustment.

Roth Capital Partners acted as Sole Placement Agent.

(949) 720-5739 lellis@roth.com

About Genasys, Inc.

Genasys Inc. (NASDAQ: GNSS) is the global leader in Protective Communications Solutions and Systems, designed around one premise: ensuring organizations and public safety agencies are "Ready when it matters™." The company provides the Genasys Protect platform, the most comprehensive portfolio of preparedness, response, and analytics software and systems, as well as Genasys Long Range Acoustic Devices (LRAD®) that deliver directed, audible voice messages with intelligible vocal clarity from close range to 5,500 meters. Genasys serves state and local governmental agencies, and education (SLED); enterprise organizations in critical sectors such as oil and gas, utilities, manufacturing, and automotive; and federal governments and the military. Genasys Protective Communications Solutions have diverse applications, including emergency warning and mass notification for public safety, critical event management for enterprise companies, de-escalation for defense and law enforcement, and automated detection of real-time threats like active shooters and severe weather. Protecting people and saving lives for over 40 years, Genasys covers more than 70 Million people in over 100 countries worldwide, including more than 500 U.S. cities, counties and states For more information, visit genasys.com. (Source: Company Press Release 5.20.24)

About Roth Capital Partners

Roth Capital Partners, LLC ("ROTH") is a relationship-driven investment bank focused on serving growth companies and their investors. Our full service platform provides capital raising, high impact equity research, macroeconomics, sales and trading, technical insights, derivatives strategies, M&A advisory, and corporate access. Headquartered in Newport Beach, California, Roth is a privately-held, employee owned organization and maintains offices throughout the U.S. For more information on Roth, please visit <u>www.roth.com</u>.

About RothInvestment BankingCapital MarketsInstitutional Sales & TradingResearchCorporate ServicesCorporate Access & ConferencesPress Room

Date of Announcement: 5.22.2024

The material, information and facts discussed in this announcement other than the information regarding Roth Capital Partners and its affiliates, are from sources believed to be reliable, but are in no way guaranteed to be complete or accurate. This announcement should not be used as a complete analysis of any companies, securities or topics discussed herein. Additional information is available upon request. This is not, however, an offer or solicitation of the securities discussed. Any opinions or estimates in this announcement are subject to change without notice. An investment in any security based on this announcement may involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Additionally, such investments may involve a high degree of risk and may not be suitable for all investors. No part of this announcement may be reproduced in any form without the express written permission of Roth. Copyright 2024.

Roth Capital Partners, LLC

888 San Clemente Drive, Newport Beach CA 92660 | Member SIPC/FINRA | www.roth.com